

COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

TARE NICHOLAS BELTRAN,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S192644

First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A124392
San Francisco County Superior Court, Case Nos. 175503, 203443
The Honorable Robert L. Dondero, Judge

MAR 22 2012

REPLY BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
GERALD A. ENGLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STAN HELFMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LAURENCE K. SULLIVAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 183595
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5897
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Jeff.Laurence@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

RECEIVED
MAR 21 2012
CLERK SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	1
I. Reducing murder to voluntary manslaughter requires provocation likely to induce an ordinary person to react with lethal passion.....	1
A. Historical understanding of adequate provocation and the “act rashly” standard	1
B. This court has recognized the “act rashly” standard looks to whether an ordinary person could respond with lethal violence	10
II. There was no instructional error even under appellant’s view of heat of passion manslaughter.....	16
A. The CALCRIM instruction did not misstate the law as advanced by appellant and the Court of Appeal.....	16
B. Any ambiguity was cured by the court’s response to the jury’s question.....	19
III. Appellant’s claim of prosecutorial misconduct when discussing heat of passion in closing argument is unavailing.....	21
A. Applicable standard of review	22
B. The prosecutor did not misstate the law	22
1. Appellant’s claim is legally incorrect because voluntary manslaughter requires homicidal passion	23
2. The prosecutor did not commit misconduct in argument even under a mere rashness standard	24
IV. Appellant was not prejudiced by any misinstruction.....	28
A. <i>People v. Watson</i> states the applicable legal standard for prejudice	28
B. The asserted instructional error is harmless under either standard.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	28, 34
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62	16
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 333	33
<i>Maher v. People</i> (1862) 10 Mich. 212	passim
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 433	22
<i>People v. Albertson</i> (1944) 23 Cal.2d 550	31
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 680	11
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186	34
<i>People v. Blakeley</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 82	32
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	28, 34
<i>People v. Carasi</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1263	11
<i>People v. Cornett</i> (1948) 33 Cal.2d 33	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Cravens</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 500	32
<i>People v. Dellinger</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1212	29
<i>People v. Freel</i> (1874) 48 Cal. 436	9, 32
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894	22
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	22
<i>People v. Hinton</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 839	25, 27
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1944) 25 Cal.2d 59	32
<i>People v. Hong Ah Duck</i> (1882) 61 Cal. 387	31
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175	27
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1911) 160 Cal. 358	31
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495	16, 21
<i>People v. Knapp</i> (1886) 71 Cal. 1	31
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Lasko</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 101	14, 15, 32
<i>People v. Lee</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 47	12
<i>People v. Logan</i> (1917) 175 Cal. 45	passim
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 225	15
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 673	33
<i>People v. Milgate</i> (1855) 5 Cal. 127	30
<i>People v. Moya</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 537	12, 28, 33
<i>People v. Najera</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 212	13, 18, 20
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353	22, 24, 27
<i>People v. Ogen</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 611	8, 9
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 574, overruled on another ground in <i>People v.</i> <i>Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470	13, 30
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	25
<i>People v. Pride</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 195	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Rios</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 450	31, 32, 33
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 489	26
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690	11
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	28, 34
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	26
<i>People v. Younger</i> (Mich. 1968) 158 N.W.2d 493	7
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. MV Transportation</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 643	22
<i>Seals v. State</i> (1874) 62 Tenn. 459	6
<i>State v. Norris</i> (1796) 2 N.C. 429	3
<i>State v. Watkins</i> (Iowa 1910) 126 N.W. 691	6
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 288	34
<i>United States v. Frady</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 152	7, 15
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 834 F.2d 1474	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 1	13
<i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 179	21
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 225	19
 STATUTES	
Penal Code	
§ 188	29, 30, 31
§ 189.5	30
Penal Code (former)	
§ 1105	30, 31
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
rule 8.500	22
rule 8.516	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 East, A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown (1806) Homicide From Transport of Passion, or Heat of Blood, p. 234	3
1 Foster, A Report of Some Proceedings on the Commission for the Trial of the Rebels in the Year 1746 in the County of Surrey and of Other Crown Cases To Which are Added Discourses upon a Few Branches of the Crown Law (3d ed. 1792) of Homicide, Discourse II, p. 291	3
1 Mitchie, Homicide (1914) § 21, p. 130	32
California Jury Instructions, Criminal No. 2.90	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Style Manual (4th ed. 2000) § 5.2[C], p. 175	20
Dressler, Understanding Criminal Law (1987) § 31.08, p. 474.....	15
Judicial Council of California, Criminal Jury Instructions	
No. 200	27
No. 570	16, 20
Stats. 1989, Chapter 897, § 16.	30
Wharton, Treatise on the Criminal Law (4th ed. 1857) Homicide, § 983, p. 509	4
